

Court No. - 66

Case :- CRIMINAL MISC. BAIL APPLICATION No. - 39552 of 2021

Applicant :- Jahangir

Opposite Party :- State of U.P.

Counsel for Applicant :- Amar Jeet Upadhyay

Counsel for Opposite Party :- G.A.

Hon'ble Ajay Bhanot,J.

This is the third bail application.

The applicant is in jail since 06.11.2016.

Matter is taken up in the revised call. None appears on behalf of the applicant to press the bail application. Name of counsel for the applicant is shown in the cause list.

Learned trial judge shall forthwith send a report regarding the status of the trial and cause for the delay in concluding the trial in Case Crime No. 493 of 2016 under Section 376 IPC, Section 3/4 POCSO Act, Police Station Ghazipur District Fatehpur with the following details in tabulated form:-

(1) Dates on which chargesheet was filed and the charge was framed.

(2) Number and particulars (i.e. name, nature of witness like eye witness and expert witness etc.) of prosecution witnesses proposed to be examined as per the charge sheet.

(3) Names and number of prosecution witnesses who have

been examined before the trial court with dates.

(4) Names and number of witnesses who have been summoned but have not attended the trial proceedings on the appointed dates with dates.

(5) Names and number of witnesses against whom coercive measures have been taken out with dates.

Put up this case on 21.09.2023 in the additional cause list.

District Legal Services Authority, Fatehpur shall inform the applicant about the status of his bail application and further intimate him that in case his counsel does not appear on the next date of listing, this Court shall appoint an amicus curiae and proceed with the hearing of the case in light of the holding in **Maneesh Pathak vs. State of U.P.** rendered in **Criminal Misc. Bail Application No. 18536 of 2020.**

Registry is directed to send a copy of this order to the District Legal Services Authority (DLSA) for onward communication to the applicant who is in jail, and for assisting the applicant in the manner stated above.

A copy of this order be communicated to the learned trial judge through the learned District Judge, Fatehpur by the Registrar (Compliance) by FAX.

Order Date :- 18.9.2023
Jaswant